

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3551


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10
TH

 DECEMBER, 2019/AGRAHAYANA 19, 1941 (SAKA)


REVIEW OF SITUATION IN J&K


3551.  SHRI SYED IMTIAZ JALEEL:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has reviewed the ground situation in Jammu and Kashmir after removing Article 370;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether many eminent personalities are still under house arrest even after five months;


(d) if so, the reasons therefor;


(e) the manner in which the people of Jammu and Kashmir have been benefited after nullification of Article 370; and


(f) the steps taken by the Government for protection of the rights of the people of Jammu and Kashmir provided under the Constitution for free speech, freedom of movement, etc.?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) & (b) Yes Sir. Considering the past history of terrorist violence in Jammu and Kashmir and in view of recent decisions that were being taken by the Parliament with regards to article 370, certain precautionary measures taken initially have already been substantially relaxed based on regular review of the ground situation.
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(c) & (d) The Government of Jammu and Kashmir has reported that in order to prevent commission of offences involving breach of peace, activities prejudicial to the security of the State and maintenance of public order, certain persons including stone pelters, over ground workers (OGWs), separatists etc. were taken into preventive custody under statutory provisions by the concerned Magistrates and such preventive detentions are being regularly reviewed by the relevant statutory authorities.

(e) On account of article 35A and many other constitutional ambiguities, the people of Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh were being denied full rights enshrined in the Constitution of India and the benefits of various Central Laws that were being enjoyed by other citizens of the country were not available to them.

After the Declaration issued by the President under article 370, based on recommendation of the Parliament, and reorganization of the erstwhile State of Jammu and Kashmir into the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir and the Union Territory of Ladakh, all such aspects have been addressed. The people of these regions can now realize full potential like in other parts of the country.

(f) The Government of Jammu and Kashmir has informed that restrictions under section 144 of CrPC remain only in certain areas depending on the ground situation. All the major newspapers are being published on a daily basis and that DTH and other TV Channels are functioning normally throughout Jammu and Kashmir.
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